

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,) Civil Action No. 99-005 (MMS)
)
 vs.)
)
 DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)
)
)
 Defendant.)

**UNITED STATES' REPLY BRIEF TO DEFENDANT DENTSPLY'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR ENTRY OF ITS PROPOSED PROTECTIVE ORDER**

Dated: April 8, 1999

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CARL SCHNEE
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

Judith M. Kinney (DSB #3643)
Assistant United States Attorney
1201 Market Street, Suite 1100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-6277

Mark J. Botti
William E. Berlin
Michael S. Spector
Michael D. Farber
United States Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
325 Seventh Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
 ARGUMENT	
I. The Realistic Risk of Economic Injury to Nonparties Justifies Entry of a Protective Order that Prohibits Disclosure of Confidential Information to Dentsply’s General Counsel	1
II. The Protective Order Proposed by the United States Will Expedite the Preparation of this Case for Trial	5
III. The Protective Order Proposed by the United States Will Not Adversely Affect Dentsply’s Ability to Defend this Action	8
IV. Defendant Has Not Articulated a Legitimate Interest In Opposition to the Additional Protections Sought by Henry Schein . . .	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<u>Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Hercon Labs. Corp.</u> , 1990 WL 160666 (D. Del. Oct. 12, 1990)	1, 4
<u>Brown Bag Software v. Symantec Corp.</u> , 960 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1992)	3
<u>Carpenter Tech. Corp. v. Armco, Inc.</u> , 132 F.R.D. 24 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	10
<u>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Shreveport, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</u> , 107 F.R.D. 288 (D. Del. 1985)	1
<u>Hercules Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</u> , 434 F. Supp. 136 (D. Del. 1977)	2, 3
<u>Motorola, Inc. v. Interdigital Tech. Corp.</u> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20714 (D. Del. Dec. 19, 1994)	3
<u>Safe Flight Instrument Corp. v. Sundstrand Data Control, Inc.</u> , 682 F. Supp. 20 (D. Del. 1988)	1, 4
<u>Sullivan Marketing, Inc. v. Valassis Communications, Inc.</u> , 1994 WL 177795 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 1994)	2
<u>United States v. International Business Machines, Corp.</u> , 72 Civ. 344 (S.D.N.Y. April 10, 1996)	1, 5, 10
<u>United States Steel Corp. v. United States</u> , 730 F.2d 1465 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	3
Statutes and Rules:	
D. Del. LR 7.1.1	8
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 26(c)(7)	7
